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COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

AGENDA ITEM NO.

CM

For the meeting of: December 5,2017

Date: November 21,2017

To: Humboldt County Board of Supervisors

From: Kelly E. Sanders, County Clerk, Recorder, and Registrar of Voters

Subject: Certification of the Results of the November 7, 2017, Consolidated Districts Election

RECOMMENDATlONfST

That the Board of Supervisors accepts the Certified Statement of Results of the Official Canvass for the
November 7, 2017, Consolidated Districts Election.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

General Fund.

DISCUSSION:

Immediately upon the close of the polls on Election Day, the county elections office begins what is called
the semifinal official canvass of the vote. The activities undertaken during the official canvass include:

1. Processing and counting any valid vote-by-mail and provisional ballots not included in the election
night totals;

2. An inspection of all materials and supplies returned by pp^ worl^ers;
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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
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Seconded by Supervisor
And unanimously canied by those member present.
The Board hereby adopts the recommended action
contained in this report.

Dated

Kathy Hayes of the Board
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3. A reconciliation of the number of signatures on the roster with the number of ballots recorded on
the ballot statement;

4. A reconciliation of the number of ballots counted, spoiled, or rejected due to over-votes;
5. Counting any valid write-in votes;
6. Reproducing any damaged ballots, if necessary;
7. Conducting a hand count of the ballots cast in one percent of the precincts, chosen at random by the

elections official;
8. Reporting the final results as required.

Elections Code Section 15372 requires that the county elections official complete the official canvass no
later than the 30^ day after the election and submit a certified statement of the results to the governing
body, the Coimty Board of Supervisors.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The approximate cost for the election is $135,000 which has been included in the budget. Each of the
Special Districts involved in the election will be billed their share of the cost.

(

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

N/A

ALTERNAVITES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board could choose not to accept the Certified Statement of the Results, but would then be out of
compliance with Elections Code, Section 15400.

ATTACHMENTS:

Certificate of Final Election Results

Summary of Election Results
Precinct by Preciiict Report



Certificate of Results of Canvass

November 7,2017

Consolidated Districts Election

STATE OF CALIFORNIA }

} 55
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT }

I, Kelly E. 5anders, Registrar of Voters of the County of Humboldt, do hereby certify that
pursuant to the provisions of Section 15301 et. al., of the California Elections Code, I did
canvass the return of votes cast In the November 1, 2017, Consolidated Districts
Election, and that the Statement of Votes Cast to which this Certification Is attached

shows the total number of votes cast and the total number of votes cast for each
candidate and/or measure in each respective precinct therein and that the totals for
each candidate and/or measure are true and correct.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL this 21*^ Day of November, 2017.

KELLY E.SANDERS

REGISTRAR OF VOTERS

Signed:



Final Cumulative Report — Official
HUMBOLDT COUNTY — CONSOLIDATED DISTRICT ELECTION — November 07, 2017

Page 1 of 3

Total Number of Voters : 6,151 of 27,539 = 22.34%

1Candidate Vote by Mail Mail Ballot Precincts Election To

11/27/2017 08:55 AM

Precincts Reporting 41 of 41 = 100.00?<

tal

COLLEGE OF THE REDWOODS GOVERNING BOARD MEMBER, TRUSTEE AREA 1, Vote For 1

BONNIE DEISTER

TRACY D. COPFINI

Unresolved Wite-lns

1,213 5

Unqualified Write-ins

5.80%

950 43.70%

0  0.00%

11 0.51%

23

16

0

0

58.97%

41.03%

0.00%

0.00%

385

237

0

3

61.60%

37.92%

0.00%

0.48%

Cast Votes:

Over Votes:

Under Votes:

2,174 99.68% 39 100.00% 625 100.00%

0.00%

0.32%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Precincts Voters

Counted ToUl Percent Ballots Registered Percent

14 14 100.00% 2,845 13,272 21.44%

1,621

1,203

0

14

57.12%

42.39%

0.00%

0.49%

2,838 99.75%

0.00%

0.25%

COLLEGE OF THE REDWOODS GOVERNING BOARD MEMBER, TRUSTEE AREA 2, Vote For 1

DAN KELLEY

THOMAS ROSS

Unresolved Write-ins

Unqualified Write-ins

Cast Votes:

Over Votes:

Under Votes:

1,007 57.02%

747 42.30%

b  0.00%

12 0.68%

,1,766 98.44%

1  0.06%

27 1.51%

136 47.06%

149 51.56%

0  0.00%

4  1.38%

260

184

0

3

58.17%

41.16%

0.00%

0.67%

289 100.00%

0.00%

0.00%

447

0

3

99.33%

0.00%

0.67%

Precincts Voters

Counted Total Percent Ballots Registered Percent

20 20 100.00% 2,533 12,101 20.93%

1,403 56.08%

1,080 43.17%

0  0.00%

19 0.76%

2,502 98.78%

1  0.04%

30 1.18%

KLAMATH-TRINITY JOINT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT GOVERNING BOARD MEMBER, TRUSTEE AREA 6, Vote For 1

ROB WILD

PATTI KELLEY

Unresolved Write-ins

Unqualified Write-ins

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

14

21

0

0

40.00%

60.00%

0.00%

0.06%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Cast Votes:

Over Votes:

Under Votes:

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

35 100.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Precincts Voters

Counted Total Percent Ballots Registered Percent

1 1 100:00% 35 126 27.78%

14 40.00%

21 60.00%

0 ■ 0.00%

0  0.00%

35 100.00%

0.00%

0.00%



Final Cumulative Report — Official
HUMBOLDT COUNTY — CONSOLIDATED DISTRICT ELECTION — November 07, 2017

Page 2 of 3 11/27/2017 08:55 AM

Total Number of Voters; 6,151 of 27,539 = 22.34% Precincts Reporting 41 of 41 = 100.00%

Party Candidate Vote by Mail Mali Ballot Precincts Election Total

MEASURE X CITY OF RIO DELL CANNABIS BUSINESS TAX, Vote For 1

YES

NO

243 79.93% 0 0.00% 110 83.33% 353 80.96%

61 20.07% 0 0.00% 22 16.67% 83 19.04%

Cast Votes: 304 99.67% - 0 0.00% 132 100.00% 436 99.77%

Over Votes: 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%

Under Votes; 1 0.33% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% 1 0.23%

Precincts Voters

Counted Total Percent Ballots Registered Percent

1 1 100.00% 437 1,649 26.50%

MEASURE B RESORT IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT SPECIAL TAX, Vote For 1

YES

NO

Cast Votes:

Over Votes:

Under Votes:

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

118

57

67.43%

32.57%

0.00%

0.00%

175 100.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Precincts Voters

Counted Total Percent Ballots Registered Percent

2 2 100.00% 175 404 43.32%

118 67.43%

57 32.57%

175 100.00%

0.00%

0.00%

MEASURE Y BLUE LAKE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT SPECIAL TAX, Vote For 1

YES 143 51.25%

NO 136 48.75%

Cast Votes:

Over Votes:

Uiider Votes:

17

16

51.52%

48.48%

87

62

58.39%

41.61%

279 100.00% 33 100.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

149

d

0

100.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Precincts Voters

Counted Total Percent Ballots Registered Percent

■  3 3 100.00% 461 1,423 32.40%

247 53.58%

214 46.42%

461 100.00%

0.00%

0.00%



Final Cumulative Report — Official
HUMBOLDT COUNTY — CONSOLIDATED DISTRICT ELECTION — November 07, 2017

Page 3 of 3

Total Number of Voters : 6,151 of 27,539 = 22.34%

Party Candidate Vote by Mail 1 Mail Ballot Preelncts Election

MEASURE Z PENINSULA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT FORMATION, Vote For 1

YES 0 0.00%

NO 0 0.00%

80

22

78.43%

21.57%

0.00%

0.00%

Cast Votes:

Over Votes:

Under Votes:

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

102 100.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Precincts Voters

Counted Total Percent Ballots Registered Percent

1 1 100.00% 102 213 47.89%

11/27/2017 08:55 AM

Precincts Reporting 41 of 41 = 100.00°/

Total

80

22

78.43%

21.57%

102 100.00%

0.00%

0.00%



Final Canvass Report — Total Voters Official

HUWIBOLDT COUNTY — CONSOLIDATED DISTRICT ELECTION — November 07, 2017
Page1of7 11/21/2017 10:25 AM

Total Number of Voters; 6,151 of 27,539 = 22.34% Precincts Reporting 41 of 41 = 100.00°/{

COLLEGE OF THE REDWOODS GOVERNING BOARD MEMBER, TRUSTEE AREA 1

Precinct Vote by

Mall

Ballots

Cast

Mall Ballot

Precincts

Bal

Election

Ballots

Cast

Total

Ballots

Cast

Registered

Voters

Percent

Turnout

[I] Di

z ̂
S
O Q is

0) in
> c

w S
O S

M 3

1CS-1 106 0 26 132 754 17.51% 79 53 0 0 132

1E-36 297 0 80 377 1678 22.47% 246 125 0 4 375

1E-45 174 0 ' 41 215 813 26.45% 122 93 0 0 215

1E-55 90 0 23 '  113 641 17.63% 69 44 0 0 113

1ES-1 147 0 27 174 1163 14.96% 112 57 0 1 170

1F-1 261 0 141 402 933 43.09% 233 168 0 1 402

1F~7 0 6 0 6 24 25.00% 3 3 0 0 6

1FSF 157 0 102 259 707 36.63% 91 168 0 0 259

1LU 111 0 51 162 808 20.05% 95 67 0 0 162

1SB-1 192 0 46 238 1328 17.92% 128 108 0 2 238

1SB-4

1SB12

4E-15

4E-52

356

0

76

214

0

33

0

0

49

0

11

28

405

33

87

242

2234

189

507

1493

18.13%

17.46%

17.16%

16.21%

241

20

54

128

159

13

33

112

405

33

87

241

2181 39 625 2848 '13272; "iSZij 2838



Final Canvass Report — Total Voters — Official

HUWIBOLDT COUNTY — CONSOLIDATED DISTRICT ELECTION — November 07, 2017
Page 2 of 7 11/21/2017 10:25 AM

Total Number of Voters : 6,151 of 27,539 - 22.34% Precincts Reporting 41 of 41 = 100.00°/{

COLLEGE OF THE REDWOODS GOVERNING BOARD MEMBER, TRUSTEE AREA 2

Precinct Vote by

Mall

Ballots

Cast

Mall Ballot

Precincts

Bat

Election

Ballots

Cast

Total

Ballots

Cast

Registered

Voters

Percent

Turnout
•o

I s

|5 f s

1CS-4 109 0 16 125 886 14.11% 81 43 0 1 125

1FS 0 38 0 38 163 23.31% 14 24 0 0 38

1FS-1 0 37 0 37 210 17.62% 23 14 0 0 37

1FS-4 0 74 0 74 239 30.96% 38 35 0 1 74

1FS-9 0 31 0 31 215 ^ 14.42% 11 20 0 0 31

1LU-1 0 0 0 0 4 00.00% 0 0 0 0 0

1MU 0 31 0 31 186 16.67% 12 19 0 0 31

1MUF 0 47 0 47 175 26.86% 26 19 0 2 47

1RV-2 0 14 0 14 41 34.15% 6 8 0 0 14

1SB14 0 17 0 17 55 30.91% 6 10 0 1 17

1SU 42 0 25 67 507 13.21% 41 25 0 0 66

2CU 65 0 23 88 . 487 18.07% 45 43 0 0 68

2F-2 341 0 78 419 1933 21.68% 253 162 0 4 419

2F-3 140 0 20 160 687 23.29% 109 50 0 1 160

2F.R1 183 0 32 215 1144 •  18.79% 111 101 0 2 214

2F-R3 248 0 49 297 1558 19.06% 154 139 0 3 296

2F-R4 143 0 24 167 879 19.00% 82 85 0 0 167

2HV-1 157 0 38 195 807 24.16% 132 63 0 0 195

2R-1 305 0 132 437 1649 26.50% 208 199 0 4 409

2RV-1 61 0 13 74 276 26.81% 53 21 0 0 74

Totals 1794 289 450" ,2533 12101 1403 1080 0  ■ ■  19 " 2502



Final Canvass Report — Total Voters — Official

HUMBOLDT COUNTY — CONSOLIDATED DISTRICT ELECTION — November 07, 2017
Page 3 of 7 11/21/2017 10:25 AM

Total Number of Voters: 6,151 of 27.539 = 22.34% Precincts Reporting 41 of 41 = 100.00°/{

KLAMATH-TRINITY JOINT UNIFIED SCHQOL DISTRICT GOVERNING BOARD MEMBER, TRUSTEE AREA 6

Precinct Vote by Mall Ballot Election Total Registered Percent

Mall Precincts Ballots Ballots Voters Turnout
"D

Ballots Bal Cast Cast O (A

Totals

Cast

-

S
m

o
K

lU
sc

1
o
U

'&
E

3

h S i

|S

5KT-2 0 35 0 35 126 27.78% 14 21 0 0 35

Totals 0 35 0 35 128 14 21 0 0 35



Final Canvass Report — Total Voters — Official

HUWIBOLDT COUNTY — CONSOLIDATED DISTRICT ELECTION — November 07, 2017
Page4of7 11/21/2017 10:25 AM

Total Number of Voters : 6,151 0/27,539=^22.34% Precincts Reporting 41 of 41 = 100.00°/<

MEASURE X CITY OF RIO DELL CANNABIS BUSINESS TAX

Precinct Vote by Mall Ballot . Election Total Registered Percent

Mall Precincts Ballots Ballots Voters Turnout

Ballots Bal Cast Cast

Totals

Cast Ul
>•

o
z

2R-1 305 0 •  132 437 1649 26.50% 353 83 436

Totals 305 0 132 437 1649 353 83 436



Final Canvass Report — Total Voters — Official

HUMBOLPT COUNTY — CONSOLIDATED DISTRICT ELECTION — November 07, 2017
Page 5 of 7 11/21/2017 10:25 AM

Total Number of Voters : 6,151 of 27,539 = 22.34% Precincts Reporting 41 of 41 = 100.00°/

MEASURE B RESORT IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT SPECIAL TAX

Precinct Vote by Mall Ballot Election Total Registered Percent

Mall Precincts Ballots Ballots Voters Turnout

Ballots Bal Cast Cast

Totals

-

, Cast

YES

o
z

2SHR1 0 79 0 79 206 38.35%'" 56 23 79

2SHR2 0 96 0 96 198 48.48% 62 34 96

Tptels • ^ . 0- 175 0 175 404 118 57 175



Final Canvass Report — Total Voters — Official

HUMBOLDT COUNTY — CONSOLIDATED DISTRICT ELECTION — November 07, 2017
Page 6 of 7 11/21/2017 10:25 AM

Total Number of Voters: 6,151 of 27,539 = 22.34% ' Precincts Reporting 41 of41 = 100.00°/

MEASURE Y BLUE LAKE FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT SPECIAL TAX

Precinct Vote by ' Mall Ballot Election Total Registered Percent

Mall Precincts Ballots Ballots Voters Turnout

Ballots Bal Cast Cast

Totals

Cast

YES

o
z

3B-1 167 0 103 270 782 34.53% 152 118 270

3BLF 0 33 0 33 92 35.87% 17 16 33

5BLF 112 0 46 158 549 28.78% 78 80 158

fotals ilr:: '' ,279: 33 149 ' 461 :j;:,ii,423
' ,

247 . 214 461 " .



Final Canvass Report — Total Voters — Official

HUMBOLDT COUNTY — CONSOLIDATED DISTRICT ELECTION — November 07, 2017
Page7of7 11/21/2017 10:25 AM

Total Number of Voters: 6,151 of 27,539 = 22.34% Precincts Reporting 41 of 41 = lOO.OO'}^

MEASURE Z PENINSULA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT FORMATION

Precinct Vote by Mall Ballot Election Total Registered Percent

Mall Precincts Ballots Ballots Voters Turnout

Ballots Bal Cast Cast

Totals

•

Cast

YES

O
2

4PEF 0 102 0 102 213 47.89% 80 22 102

0>

s
o

0 102 0 102 213 80 22 102


